Airbag Warning Light Failure

AIRBAG SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

13.Airbag Warning Light Failure
A: AIRBAG WARNING LIGHT REMAINS ON

DETECTING CONDITION:
Airbag warning light is faulty.

Grounding circuit is faulty.
Airbag control module is faulty.
Connector connection is improper.

CAUTION:

Airbag control module to airbag warning light circuit is shorted or open.

Connection of (AB6, AB17, and AB18) to airbag control module is improper.

Before performing diagnosis, refer to “CAUTION” in “General Description”. <Ref. to AB(diag)-4,

CAUTION, General Description.>
WIRING DIAGRAM:

TO POWER
SUPPLY CIRCUIT

FB-30
F/B FUSE NO. 5
(1G)

I COMBINATION METER
m
CIRCUIT AIRBAG
WARNING
\I‘ LIGHT
12 |
=l

J/IC

| 1 1
1[2|3[4(5]|6[7[8]|9|10[11[12]|13[14|15|16{17]18|19]20
21122|23|24125(26|27)28{29|30(31]32|33[34|35[36|37|38[39|40

7[8]9]t0

<]
i

17[18]19]20

1

27]28]29[30

-

[2]3]4][s]6]7]

8] [9]t0]r]

[14]15]16]17] [18] 19]20] 21

[22] [23]24]25] 26]

.ABG AIRBAG CM 29(30(31/32[(33[34[35|3637|(38[39/40(41
p— p— 4344454647 48|49(50(51]52 5354555657
p— p — =
AB-02267
Step Check Yes No
1 READ DTC. Is DTC displayed? Go to step 2. Go to step 3.
Read the DTC. <Ref. to AB(diag)-29, Read
Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC).>
2 CHECK DTC. Is the displayed DTC 2D? Go to step 3. Perform the diag-
nosis according to
DTC.
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Airbag Warning Light Failure
AIRBAG SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK FOR POOR CONTACT. Is there poor contact of connec-|If the poor contact |Go to step 4.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF, disconnect |tors (AB6, AB17, and AB18)? |of the connector is
the battery ground cable, and wait for 60 sec- not fixed, replace
onds or more. the airbag main
2) Confirm that the connectors of airbag con- harness along with
trol module (AB6, AB17, and AB18) are body harness or
securely connected. replace the airbag

control module.
<Ref. to AB-64,
Airbag Control
Module.>

CHECK AIRBAG MAIN HARNESS. Does the airbag warning light |Go to step 5. Go to step 6.
1) Remove the instrument panel lower cover |go off?
and column cover, and disconnect the connec-
tors (AB7) and (AB2).

2) Remove the console front panel and discon-
nect the connector (AB9).

3) Disconnectthe connectors (AB6, AB17,and
AB18) from the airbag control module, and con-
nect the connector (1AG) in the test harness
AG.

NOTE:

For sedan models, connect test harness AH be-
tween the connectors (AB6, AB17, AB18) and
(1AG).

4) Connect the battery ground terminal and
turn the ignition switch to ON.

5) Connect the connectors (7AG) and (8AG) in
the test harness AG.

NOTE:

After the fault has been cleared, disconnect the
connectors (7AG) and (8AG).

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT. Is the resistance less than 10 |Replace the airbag | Repair the chassis
Measure the resistance between connector Q? control module. ground circuit.
(2AG) in the test harness AG and chassis <Ref. to AB-64,
ground. Airbag Control
Connector & terminal Module.>
(2AG) No. 4 — Chassis ground:
(2AG) No. 3 — Chassis ground:

CHECK AIRBAG MAIN HARNESS AND Is the resistance less than 10  |Check the combi- |Go to step 7.
BULKHEAD HARNESS. Q? nation meter.
1) Disconnect the connectors (7AG) and
(8AG).
2) Remove the combination meter.
3) Measure the resistance between the combi-
nation meter connector and test harness AG
connector (2AG).

Connector & terminal

(2AG) No. 5 — (i10) No. 12:

CHECK POOR CONTACT OF CONNECTOR. |Is there poor contact of connec- | Repair the bulk- Go to step 8.

1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF, disconnect |tor? head harness or

the battery ground terminal, and wait 60 sec- replace the airbag

onds or more. main harness

2) Confirm that there is a firm contact between along with bulk-

connectors (AB1) and (B495). head harness.

CHECK AIRBAG MAIN HARNESS. Is there any defect in the airbag | Replace the airbag | Repair the bulk-
Check the airbag main harness for defect. main harness? main harness head harness.

along with bulk-
head harness.
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B: AIRBAG WARNING LIGHT REMAINS OFF

DETECTING CONDITION:

Fuse No. 5 (in fuse & relay box) is blown out.
Body harness circuit is open.

Airbag warning light is faulty.

Airbag main harness is faulty.

Airbag control module is faulty.

CAUTION:

Before performing diagnosis, refer to “CAUTION” in “General Description”. <Ref. to AB(diag)-4,
CAUTION, General Description.>
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Step Check Yes No

1 CHECK COMBINATION METER. Do warning lights except for air-| Go to step 2. Check the combi-
Turn the ignition switch to ON, and confirm that |bag illuminate? nation meter.
warning lights of combination meter illuminate.

2 CHECK DTC. Is DTC displayed? Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Read the DTC. <Ref. to AB(diag)-29, Read nosis according to
Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC).> DTC.

3 CHECK FUSE. Is the fuse OK? Go to step 4. Replace the fuse. If
Remove fuse No. 5 from the fuse & relay box, the fuse is blown
and perform visual inspection. out again, go to

step 4.

4 CHECK AIRBAG WARNING LIGHT CIRCUIT |Does airbag warning light illu- |Go to step 5. Check the combi-
(IN COMBINATION METER). minate? nation meter and
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF, disconnect instrument panel
the battery ground cable, and wait for 60 sec- harness.
onds or more.

2) Disconnect the connectors (i1) and (B36).
3) Connect the battery ground terminal and
turn the ignition switch to ON.
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Step Check Yes No
CHECK AIRBAG MAIN HARNESS. Does airbag warning light illu- |Replace the airbag |Replace the airbag
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF, disconnect |minate? control module. main harness
the battery ground cable, and wait for 60 sec- <Ref. to AB-64, along with bulk-
onds or more. Airbag Control head harness.
2) Connect the connectors (i1) and (B36). Module.>

3) Disconnectthe connectors (AB17, AB6, and
AB18) from airbag control module.

4) Connect the battery ground terminal and
turn the ignition switch to ON.
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